City of Racine

City Hall 730 Washington Ave. Racine, WI 53403 www.cityofracine.org



Meeting Agenda

Tuesday, August 8, 2006

4:15 PM

Room 103, City Hall

Board of Health

William Little, M.D. Sarah Fouse, MSN Mohammed Rafiullah, M.D. Rosa Salinas-Hultman John Berge, Ph.D. Alderman Raymond DeHahn Mary Sollman Alderman Tim Hermes

Call To Order

Approval of Minutes for July 11, 2006 Meeting

Correspondence

ORDINANCE NO. 31-06

To amend Secs. 78-1, 78-7(b) and create Sec. 78-36 of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine, Wisconsin relating to Solid Waste - Definitions; Forfeitures and Setting out of medical waste and hazardous or toxic waste.

The Common Council of the City of Racine do ordain as follows:

Part 1:

Sec. 78-1 of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine is hereby amended by adding the following definition after the definition of "*Institutional premises*":

"*Medical waste* means isolation wastes, infectious agents, human blood and blood products, pathological wastes, sharps, body parts, contaminated bedding, surgical wastes, potentially contaminated laboratory wastes and dialysis wastes."

Part 2:

Sec. 78-7(b) of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine is hereby amended by adding the following after "78-31";

"Section Number	Violation	Forfeiture
78-36	Medical waste and hazard First offense Second offense (within 6 months) Third/subsequent offense (within 2 years)"	dous or toxic waste \$100.00 \$300.00 \$500.00

Part 3:

Sec. 78-36 of the Municipal Code of the City of Racine is hereby created to read as follows:

"Sec. 78-36. Medical waste and hazardous or toxic waste.

(a) No person shall place medical waste or hazardous or toxic waste out for collection by the city.

(b) If medical waste or hazardous or toxic waste is discovered to be placed out for collection, the commissioner of public works, in accordance with procedures approved by the health officer, and to protect the safety health, safety and welfare, shall, attempt immediate contact with the occupant of the premises, who shall be requested to take custody of his/her medical waste or hazardous or toxic waste for proper disposal, and if such attempt fails, then, without prior notice to the owner or tenant, the commissioner shall take immediate action to barricade such waste and arrange for its prompt collection or disposal by an authorized entity. If the medical waste or hazardous or toxic waste is discovered after being placed in a garbage truck, the truck shall immediately be taken off its route and proper disposal of the medical waste or hazardous or toxic waste shall be made by an authorized agency. The costs of such actions and services resulting from the presence of medical waste and hazardous or toxic waste shall be billed to the owner of the property at which the waste was placed for collection, and if not paid, shall be assessed against the real estate as a special charge."

Part 4:

This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and the day after publication.

Passed by the Common Council:

Approved:

Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

FISCAL NOTE: N/A

<u>06-2233</u> Subject: Communication from Countryside Humane Society, Inc. submitting a contract Animal Control for 2007-2008.

Item also referred to the Board of Health.

Recommendation of the Finance & Personnel Committee 07-24-06: The item be deferred.

Fiscal Note: N/A

Attachments: DOC060713CHS Contract

<u>06-2229</u>	Subject: Communication from the Public Health Administrator requesting permission to apply for funding from Cities and Villages Mutual Insurance Company (CVMIC).

<u>Attachments:</u> <u>CVMIC Communication.pdf</u>

Old Business

New Business

Reports

Adjournment